ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEAUMONT, CALIFORNIA AMENDING TABLE 17.03-3 "PERMITTED USES FOR BASE ZONE DISTRICTS" AND TABLE 17.03-4 "PERMITTED USES FOR OVERLAY ZONE DISTRICTS" WITHIN CHAPTER 17, "ZONING" OF THE BEAUMONT MUNICIPAL CODE

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEAUMONT, RIVERSIDE COUNTY, STATE OF CALIFORNIA AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. **CEQA**. The City Council finds that the actions contemplated by this Ordinance are exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA") pursuant to 15061(b)(3). CEQA review is not required because there is no possibility that this Ordinance may have a significant effect upon the environment and the proposed text amendments constitute a minor alteration in a land use limitation under CEQA Guidelines Section 15305, and such a land use limitation is a permissible exercise of the City's zoning powers.

SECTION 2. **Severability.** The City Council hereby declares that if any provision, section, paragraph, sentence, or word of this Ordinance is rendered or declared to be invalid or unconstitutional by any final court action in a court of competent jurisdiction, or by reason of any preemptive legislation, such invalidity shall not affect the other provisions, sections, paragraphs, sentences, or words of this Ordinance, and to this end the provisions of this Ordinance are severable. The City Council declares that it would have adopted this Ordinance irrespective of the invalidity of any particular portion thereof and intends that the invalid portions should be severed and the balance of the Ordinance enforced.

SECTION 3. **Prosecution of Prior Ordinances**. Neither the adoption of this Ordinance nor the repeal of any other ordinance of this City shall in any manner affect the prosecution of any violation of any City ordinance or provision of the City of Beaumont Municipal Code, committed prior to the effective date hereof, nor be construed as a waiver of any penalty or the penal provisions applicable to any violation thereof.

<u>SECTION 4.</u> The City Council hereby amends Title 17, Table 17.03-3, entitled "Permitted Uses for Base Zone Districts" to the Beaumont Municipal Code, to modify Large Family Daycare to the table to read as follows.

Table 17.03-3 Permitted Land Uses For Base Zone Districts										
	RC	PF	RR	RSF	RMF	CG	СС	М	СМ	
Daycare Centers, Large Family – 7 to 14 Children	N	N	<u>6</u> P	<u>6</u> P	<u>6</u> P	N	N	N	Ν	

SECTION 5. The City Council hereby amends Title 17, Table 17.03-4, entitled "Permitted Uses for Overlay Zone Districts" to the Beaumont Municipal Code, to modify to the table Large Family Daycares to read as follows.

Table 17.03-4 Permitted Land Uses For Overlay Zone Districts (continued)								
	6 th St Overlay	Beaumont Ave. Overlay	Urban Village Overlay					
Daycare Centers, Large Family – 7 to 14 Children	G P	<u>6</u> P	<u>6P</u>					

SECTION 6. Effective Date and Publication. The Mayor shall sign and the City Clerk shall certify to the passage of this Ordinance and cause the same or a summary thereof to be published within 15 days after adoption in accordance with Government Code Section 36933. This Ordinance shall take effect 30 days after adoption in accordance with Government Code Section 36937.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED that the City Council of the City of Beaumont, California, approves an amendment to the City Code.

INTRODUCED AND READ for the first time and ordered posted at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Beaumont, California, held on the _____ day of _____, 2019, by the following roll call vote:

AYES: NOES ABSENT ABSTAIN

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Beaumont, California, held on the _____ day of _____, 2019.

AYES: NOES: ABSENT: ABSTAIN:

Julio Martinez, Mayor

Attest: _____ City Clerk

Approved as to form:

John O. Pinkney, City Attorney